

No. 20-1230

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL, a Colorado non-profit corporation,  
*Appellant,*

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,  
*Appellee.*

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
Judge R. Brooke Jackson  
Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-01652-RBJ-STV**

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Christopher J. Conant  
Robert W. Hatch  
HATCH RAY OLSEN CONANT LLC  
730 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 200  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Phone Number: (303) 298-1800  
Fax Number: (303) 298-1804  
cconant@hatchlawyers.com  
rhatch@hatchlawyers.com

Daniel H. Blomberg  
Daniel D. Benson  
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS  
LIBERTY  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone Number: (202) 349-7209  
Fax Number: (202) 955-0090  
dblomberg@becketlaw.org  
dbenson@becketlaw.org

*Attorneys for Appellant Faith Bible Chapel International*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
FRAP 35(b) STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background.....	4
C. Panel Opinion.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The panel creates a 5-1 split and conflicts with the Supreme Court in holding that the ministerial exception is a question of fact for a jury to decide.....	6
II. The panel conflicts with this Court’s precedent, creates an 11-1 split, and conflicts with the Supreme Court in holding that the ministerial exception protects only against liability. ....	8
III. The panel creates a 6-1 split and conflicts with the Supreme Court by categorically barring ministerial exception decisions from interlocutory appeal.....	14
IV. Exceptionally important First Amendment rights are at stake. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alcazar v. Catholic Archbishop</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	1-2, 10
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Combs v. Cent. Tex. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7, 12
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011).....	11, 15
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021).....	7, 10, 17
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch.</i> , 2021 WL 4539199 (S.D. Ind. 2021) .....	14
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	14-15
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007) .....	16

*Heard v. Johnson*,  
810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)..... 7

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012) ..... *passim*

*Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary*,  
426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014) ..... 7, 16

*Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church*,  
903 F.3d 113 (3rd Cir. 2018).....12, 16

*McCarthy v. Fuller*,  
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....10, 15

*McClure v. Salvation Army*,  
460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 9

*Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.*,  
878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....10, 16

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop*,  
440 U.S. 490 (1979) ..... 2, 9, 13

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020) ..... 2, 8, 13, 14

*Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Edwards*,  
566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018) ..... 11

*Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists*,  
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .....10-11

*Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan v. Feliciano*,  
140 S.Ct. 696 (2020)..... 15

*Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.*,  
929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 11

*Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa*,  
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 1, 9, 10, 16

*Starkman v. Evans*,  
198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....6-7

*Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria*,  
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*United Methodist Church v. White*,  
571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)..... 11-12, 15-16

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith*,  
896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....12, 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1258..... 15

**Other Authorities**

EEOC Compl. Man. §12..... 12
